(c) Foreign currency risk
Renminbi is not freely convertible into foreign currencies. All foreign exchange transactions involving Renminbi must
take place either through the People’s Bank of China or other institutions authorised to buy and sell foreign exchange
or at a swap centre.

The Group has significant exposure to foreign currency risk as majority of the Group’s lease liabilities are denominated
in foreign currencies, principally USD, Euro and Japanese Yen. Depreciation or appreciation of Renminbi against foreign
currencies affects the Group’s results significantly.

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s loss after tax and retained earnings that would
arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period had
changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant. The range of such sensitivity was considered
to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting date.

30 June 2023

Appreciation/
(depreciation) of

Renminbi against
foreign currency

Decrease/
(increase) on
loss after tax
and increase/
(decrease) on

retained earnings
RMB million

USD 1% 284
(1%) (284)

Euro 1% 16
(1%) (16)

Japanese Yen 10% 11
(10%) (11)

31 December 2022

Appreciation/
(depreciation) of

Renminbi against
foreign currency

Decrease/
(increase) on
loss after tax

and increase/
(decrease) on

retained earnings
RMB million

USD 1% 293
(1%) (293)

Euro 1% 15
(1%) (15)

Japanese Yen 10% 24
(10%) (24)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED
INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

92

China Southern Airlines Company Limited

3 Financial risk management and fair values of financial instruments (continued)

(d) Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss
to the Group. The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, other
receivables, other non-current financial assets (amortised cost) and derivative financial instruments.